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IN THE MATTER OF:
Mohamymad Ossiani M.I
License Number MD 14466
Case # C18-0087

CONSENT ORDER

Mohammad Ossiani, M.D. (hereinafter “Respondent”) is licensed as & physician in Rhode
island. The Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline (hereinafter the “Board™) makes the

following:
FINDINGS OF FACT

{. Respondent is a licensed physician in Rhode Island and was issued his license on
November 21, 2013, His primary specialty 13 Radiology and vias Tele-radiology his

practice occurs in multiple jurisdictions.

2. Respondent entered into a Consent Order based on findings of facts from complaint C16-
755 with the Board that was ratified December 13", 2016. Paragraph 6 of this ratified
order states “Respondent agrees to submit evidence 12 months after ratification of this
order that he has not prescribed a controlled substance to a friend or immediate family
member. This can be accomplished via an offidavii attached to a prescripiion drug

monitoring report of his prescribing”.

3. During a routine compliance review on January 24™, 2018, it was noted that this evidence
had not been supplied to the Board. The Board opened a Complaint on this matter and,
upon receipt of the Complaint, Respondent responded to the Board by email dated
February 10, 2018, providing the requested documentation and advising the Board that he
nad been waiting to receive' a letter from the Board requesting the prescription history.
On February 15, 2018, Respondent supplemented that response to the Board providing

additional documentation of his prescription history and agking whether his responses
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were sufficient.

Respondent prepared and sent an Affidavit on March 1, 2018, with the requisite
documentation pertaining to paragraph 6 of the ratifted consent order, which verified that

he had not prescribed any controlled substances to a fiiend or immediate family member.

5. The ratified consentl order of December 13™, 2016, stipulates in paragraph 7, “In the event

that any term of this Consent Order is violated, after it is signed and accepted, the

Director of the Department of Health shall have the discretion to impese further
disciplingry action. If the Director imposes further disciplinary action, Respondent shail
be given notice and shall have the right to vequest an administrative hearing within
twenty (20} days of the suspension andfor further discipline. The Director of the
Depariment of Health shall also have the discretion to request an adminisirative hearing
after notice to Respondent of a violation of anv term of this Consent Order, The
Administrative Hearing Officer may suspend Respondent’s license, or impose further
discipline, for the remainder of Respondent’s licensing period if the alleged violation is

;

proven by a preponderance of evidence.’

. Respondent has violated Rhode Island General Laws §3-37-5.1(24), defined as: Violating

any provision or provisions of this chapter or the rules and regulations of the board or any
rules or regulations promultgated by the director or of an action, stipulation, or agreement
of the board. However, the Director of the Department of Health hereby finds that the

Respondent’s violation was unintentional,

Based on the foregoing, the parties agree as follows:

L. Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Board.

2. Respondent has agreed to this Consent Order and understands that it is subjsct to
final approval of the Board, and this Consent Order is not binding on Respondent
until final ratification by the Board.

3. If ratified by the Board, Respondent hereby acknowledges and waives:

a. The right to appear persenally or by counsel or both before the Board;
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k. The right to produce witnesses and evidence on his behalf at a hearing;
c. The right to cross examine witnesses;
d The right to have subpoenas issued by the Board;

€. The right to -further procedural steps except for those specifically

contained herein;
£ Any and all rights of appeal of this Consent Order; and

g Any objection to the fact that this Consent Order will be presented to the

Board for consideration and review.

k. Any objection that this Consent Order will be reported to the National
Practitioner Date Bank, Federation of State Medical Boards as well as

posted on the department’s public web site.

Respondent agrees to pay within {60) days of the ratification of this Consent
Order an administrative fee tc the Board with a check for $850 dollars made
payable to fhe Rhode Island General Treasurer for costs associated with

investigating the above-referenced complaint,
Respondent hereby agrees to this reprimand on his physician license.

Ins the event that any term of this Consent Order is violated, after it is signed and
accepted, the Director of the Department of Health shall have the discretion to
impose further disciphinary action. If the Director imposes further disciplinary
action, Respondent shall be given notice and shall have the right to request an
administrative hearing within twenty (20) days of the suspension and/or further
discipline. The Director of the Department of Health shall also have the
discretion to request an administrative hearing after notice to Respondent of a
violation of any term of this Consent Order. The Administrative Hearing Officer
may suspend Respondent’s license, or impose further discipline, for the remainder
of Respondcnt’s licensing period if the alleged wiolation is proven by a

preponderance of evidence.
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4
Signed this _/ qu day of July 2018,

R

Mohammad Ossiani, M.,

Ratified by the Board of Medical Licensure and Discipline on the %'\ day of ba§ 2018,

,/}/ ‘m//)@ M-V A0 A7

e Alexander—Scott M.D., M.P.H.
Dlrector J{Uﬁ?{/}, KZ

Rhode Island Department of Health
3 Capitol Hill, Room 401
Providence, Rhode Island 02908
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